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Abstract
Foreign persons held an interest in 22.7 million acres of U.S. agricultural land as of February 28,
2010. This is 1.8 percent of all privately held agricultural land and 1 percent of all land in the

United States. These and other findings are based on an analysis of reports submitted in
compliance with the Agricultural Foreign Investment Disclosure Act of 1978.
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Summary

Foreign investors held an interest in 22.7 million acres of U.S. agricultural land (forest land and
farmland) as of February 28, 2010. This is an increase of 995,279 acres from the 2009 acres (report
1A), and represents 1.8 percent of all privately held agricultural land in the United States. These and
other findings are based on information submitted to the U.S. Department of Agriculture in
compliance with the Agricultural Foreign Investment Disclosure Act of 1978. Forest land accounted
for 57 percent of all foreign held agricultural acreage, cropland for 16 percent, and pasture and other
agricultural land for 27 percent. Foreign holdings of U.S. agricultural land were relatively steady
from 2000 through 2006; between 2006 and 2007, there was a significant 3.6 million acre increase.
There were increases of 1.4 and 1.3 million acres in 2008 and 2009, respectively. Between 2009 and
2010, there was an increase of 995,279 acres.
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Foreign Holdings of U.S. Agricultural Land
Through February 28, 2010

Patricia A. Blevins
Lesa Johnson
Delores Smith*

Introduction

Foreign individuals and entities reported holding an interest in 22.7 million acres of U.S. agricultural land
as of February 28, 2010. This is 1.8 percent of all privately held U.S. agricultural land and approximately
1 percent of all land in the United States (see fig. 1 for State-level detail).

Summary of the Act and Regulations

The Agncultural Foreign Investment Disclosure Act of 1978 (AFIDA) ', as implemented by the
regulations °, required all foreign persons holding agricultural land as of February 01,1979, to file a report
of such holdings with the Secretary of Agriculture by August 01,1979. All foreign persons who acquire
or transfer an interest in agricultural land thereafter are required to report such transactions within 90
days of the date of acquisition or transfer. In addition, any foreign person who holds land that
subsequently becomes or ceases to be agricultural land, or any person who holds agricultural land who
subsequently becomes or ceases to be a foreign person, must also file a report within 90 days of such
change.

AFIDA specifies in detail the information to be supplied by the foreign person and provides that
necessary additional information may be obtained by the Secretary. The information required to be
reported consists of the legal name and address of the foreign person; citizenship, if an individual; if not
an individual or a government, nature of the legal entity, including the entity's country of creation and
principal place of business; type of interest; legal description; acreage; land use; purchase price or any
other consideration given; intended use; where applicable, information about the representative of the
foreign person; how the interest in the land was transferred; the relationship of the owner to the operator;
type of rental agreement, if any; and the date the interest in the land was transferred. In the case of a
disposition, the party disposing of the interest is also required to give the legal name and address of the
purchaser. Any change in the legal name or address of the foreign person and other entities disclosed on
the report form must also be reported within 90 days of such changes. Failure to comply with the AFIDA
subjects the foreign person and other entities disclosed on the report to a possible civil penalty of up to 25
percent of the fair market value of the interest held in the land in question.

*Patricia A. Blevins and Lesa Johnson, Agricultural Foreign Investment Specialists, Economic and Policy
Analysis Staff, Farm Service Agency, Washington, D.C., and Delores Smith, Management Analyst,
Payment Management Office, Financial Services Center, Farm Service Agency, Kansas City, Mo.

" Pub. L. No. 95-460, 7 U.S.C. §§ 3501-3503, 3505-3508 (1988).

27 CFR. §§ 781.1-.6 (1994). See 7 C.F.R. §§ 2.21(b)(29), .27(a)(12), .65(a)(30), and .84(a)(7) (1994) for
the delegation of authority.



Summary of the Act and Regulations (Continued)

In accordance with Section 7 of the act, completed report forms are available for public inspection in
Washington, DC, within 10 days of receipt by the Secretary. Section 6 of the act requires that every 6
months the Secretary transmit to each State copies of completed report forms for foreign held interest in
agricultural land in that State.

Definitions

For this report, the term "holdings" applies to all U.S. agricultural land interests held by foreign
investors as of February 28, 2010. This term is used as the title for a subsequent section, which
analyzes the reported data.

“Agricultural Land” as defined in the act includes all land in the United States used for forestry
production. Land used for forestry production means land exceeding 10 acres in size in which 10
percent is stocked by trees of any size including land that formerly had such tree cover and will be
naturally or artificially regenerated. The regulations further define agricultural land as all land used for
farming, ranching, or timber production if the tracts are more than 10 acres in size in the aggregate.
Land which is currently idle, but last used within the past 5 years for farming, ranching, or timber
production must also be reported. Tracts totaling 10 acres or less in the aggregate, and which produce
annual gross receipts in excess of $1,000 from the sale of farm, ranch, forestry or timber products,
must also be reported.

AFIDA requires reporting "any interest" in the land other than a security interest (a mortgage or other
debt-securing instrument). The regulations exempt leaseholds of less than 10 years' duration,
contingent future interests, non-contingent future interests that do not become possessory upon
termination of the present estate, nonagricultural easements and rights-of-way, and interests solely in
mineral rights.

A "foreign person," as defined in the act, includes any individual who: (1) is not a citizen or national
of the United States, (2) is not a citizen of the Northern Mariana Islands or the Trust Territory of the
Pacific Islands, or (3) is not lawfully admitted into the United States for permanent residence. Foreign
governments, entities which are created under the laws of, or have their principal place of business in a
foreign country, and U.S. entities in which there is a significant foreign interest or substantial control,
are also defined as foreign persons under the act. Any person who holds a Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, “Alien Registration Receipt Card” (green card) is
considered lawfully admitted for permanent residence and is exempt from the requirements of the act.

For this study, individuals are defined as one person or a husband and wife. The "partnership"
category includes all legally defined partnerships, joint ventures, and tenancies in common that include
two or more persons who are not married. The term partnership does not differentiate between joint
tenancies and tenancies in common. In the interest of simplicity and brevity, fine legal distinctions,
however important in an individual case, are ignored.



Definitions (Continued)

Each foreign entity holding an interest in U.S. agricultural land is required to file a report. Therefore,
if two individuals hold an interest in land as a partnership, the partnership is to file one report as a
partnership, with the partners' names, addresses and citizenship listed on the back of the form.
Occasionally, however, two people will file as individuals, each filing a separate report on the same
land with a partial interest of, for example, 49 percent listed on each form. Because it is not always
possible to distinguish separate reports for the same land, two such individuals cannot be differentiated
from one partnership. This may occur when there is no legal partnership but individuals hold an
interest in the land as tenants in common. If they file together on one form, they are automatically
considered a partnership. If they file separately, they are generally considered individuals. Therefore,
the data on the number of reported parcels should be used with caution.

The act is designed to impute foreign person status to certain U.S. entities holding direct and indirect
interests in U.S. agricultural land. For purposes of the act, this is accomplished by defining each
successive link in a chain of U.S. entities containing foreign interests as a foreign person. However,
only the foreign person who actually holds the direct (title) interest in the land (that is, the first layer or
tier) is considered the reporting entity. This entity need not actually be foreign, but under the act, is
deemed a foreign person because another foreign person holds a significant interest or substantial
control in the title owner. In some instances, the second tier also may not actually be foreign, but may
be deemed foreign under the act for the same reason. The regulations define "significant interest or
substantial control" to mean a 10-percent or more interest in the entity if held by a single foreign
person or a group of foreign persons acting in concert, or a 50-percent or more interest if held by a
group of foreign persons not acting in concert, none of whom individually holds a 10-percent or greater
interest in that entity. Under the regulations, the reporting entity (other than an individual or
government), whether domestic or foreign, is required to provide information (names, addresses,
citizenship, and the nature of the entity, if any) on the second-tier investments; that is, all foreign
persons holding a significant interest or substantial control in the reporting entity must report. In turn,
a second-tier entity may be required to provide information about foreign persons who hold a
significant interest or substantial control in that entity.

When the foreign person is an individual from, or an entity created under the laws of, for example,
Germany, the report is processed as "Germany." Where persons from many different countries hold
direct and indirect interests in one piece of land, an attempt is made to identify the predominant
country as the country of origin. When there is no predominant country, for example, an equal
partnership between a Canadian and a German, the report is processed as a multiple foreign owner with
no predominant country.

The AFIDA procedures provide for land to be reported by parcels. All land held by the same entity, in
the same manner (type of interest), located in one county, and acquired at the same time, is considered
a parcel and is to be reported on a single form. Land does not have to be adjacent to be considered part
of one parcel. This parcel concept is intended to ease the reporting burden.



Definitions (Continued)

All parcels (and acres) for each land holder have been combined under said land holder. Therefore, the
number of land holders is less than the number of parcels. However, because land holders do not
always report their names in exactly the same way on each form, it is difficult to attribute these forms
with great precision to one person or legal entity. Some foreign persons hold land in their own names
and also hold interests in entities that hold other lands. These entities are treated as separate land
holders.



Analysis of Data Reported Under the Act

Holdings

Data in this section are derived from the reports filed by foreign persons who held an interest in U.S.
agricultural and non-agricultural land as of February 28, 2010. To simplify the discussion, the data as of
February 28, 2010, hereafter are referred to simply as ‘2010°. The 2010 total acres of foreign held U.S.
agricultural and non-agricultural land are 23,306,973. The total acres of foreign held U.S. agricultural
and non-agricultural land in 2009° were 22,312,052, resulting in an increase of 994,921 acres between
2009 and 2010. The total 2010 foreign held U.S. agricultural acres are 22,694,155. The total 2009
foreign held U.S. agricultural acres were 21,698,876 resulting in an increase of 995,279 acres (report
1A).

Concentration of Foreign Holdings of U.S. Agricultural Land

Foreign persons have reported acreage holdings in all 50 States and Puerto Rico (report 1 and fig. 2).
Except for Maine (described below), only a small percentage of privately held agricultural land in the
other 49 States is held by foreign investors (report 1). Maine acreage aside, foreign investment in U.S.
agricultural land is concentrated in the South and West.

The state of Texas has the largest amount of foreign held U.S. agricultural land with 2,713,573 acres.
Maine has the second largest amount with 2,638,864 foreign held acres. Alabama ranks third with
1,533,129 acres, Washington ranks fourth with 1,154,164 acres and Florida ranks fifth with
1,004,380 acres.

Even though Texas has the largest amount of foreign held U.S. agricultural land, with 2,713,573 acres,
this accounts for slightly less than 2 percent of all privately held agricultural land in the state. The
2,638,864 foreign held acres in Maine account for approximately 14.7 percent of its privately held
agricultural land, ranking it first in this category. Hawaii ranks second with 8.8 percent of its privately
held agricultural land being foreign held. Alabama ranks third with 5.3 percent, Washington and Nevada
tie for fourth with 5.2 percent, and Florida ranks fifth with 4.6 percent.

In 2010, there was a substantial increase in foreign held forest or timber land in the states of Alabama,
Arkansas, Georgia, Mississippi, Ohio, Tennessee and Wisconsin. The total number of foreign held
forest or timber acres in these states in 2010 was 3,893,616. This was an increase of 503,290 acres since
the publication of the 2009 report. Of this increase, 144,460 acres in Ohio was the result of several large
acquisitions by a Danish company.

Country of Origin

Canadian investors own the largest amount of reported foreign held agricultural and non-agricultural
land, with 30 percent, or 6,965,103 acres (report 1B) . Foreign persons from an additional four
countries, the Netherlands with 17 percent, Germany with 7 percent, the United Kingdom with 6 percent,
and Denmark with 4 percent, collectively hold 7,974,640 acres or 34 percent of the foreign held acres in
the United States. The remaining 8,367,230 acres, or 36 percent of all reported foreign held agricultural
and non-agricultural land, is held by various other countries.

3 Due to a key punch error, the 2009 report had incorrect acreages recorded in the state of Washington. The error
has been corrected and comparisons in this report are to the corrected 2009 figures.



Land Use

Fifty-five percent of the reported foreign interest holdings of U.S. land are timber or forest (report 1C),
with cropland accounting for only 15 percent of the total acres. Foreign held pasture and other
agricultural land totals 27 percent of all foreign interest holdings in the United States. The non-
agriculture category accounts for approximately 3 percent of the reported foreign held acres in the
United States. Non-agricultural land includes acreage such as homesteads and roads commonly reported
as part of the agricultural land or land that is idle now, but its last use within the past 5 years was for
agriculture. These land use figures should be used with caution because they reflect only information
received at the time of processing and do not account for changes in land use that may have occurred
subsequent to processing.

Trends

The AFIDA reporting requirements allow foreign persons 90 days to report their transactions to the
U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), but not all transactions occurring in the 90 days preceding
the closing date of the report are reported to USDA by that date. In some situations, reports are filed
late and/or may be incomplete. This means that in some cases, the 2010 data, and also prior years’ data
may be understated and should be regarded as preliminary.

Foreign holdings of U.S. agricultural land remained relatively steady from 2000 through 2006, slightly
above or below 1 percent of all privately held agricultural land in the United States. The percentage
increased to 1.6 percent in 2007 and by 2010 was 1.8 percent (report 1). Most changes were in forest
land (fig. 3), mainly due to million-acre-plus transactions by large timber companies. Between 2007
and 2010, foreign landholdings in cropland and pasture land also increased. During this time period,
cropland increased from roughly 2,000,000 acres to 3,500,000 acres, and pasture land increased from
approximately 4,000,000 acres to 5,000,000 acres. These changes are mostly due to foreign-owned
wind companies executing long-term leases on large numbers of acres.






Figure 1

Proportion of Foreign Held Agricultural Land to
All Privately Held Agricultural Land in the United States
As of February 28, 2010
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Figure 2

State Concentration of Foreign Holdings
of Agricultural Land As of February 28, 2010



Figure1 Proportion of Foreign Held Agricultural Land to
All Privately Held Agricultural Land in the
United States As of February 28, 2010

Midwest Northeast

@
%  Hawaii

Legend: Percent

Less than 0.2% [
0.2100.9% O
1.0t01.9% L[]

2.0% or more [

South Puerto Rico
-,

N .

'/

Figure 2 State Concentration of Foreign Holdings of

,\ Agricultural Land As of February 28, 2010

._ T West Midwest Northeast

Legend: Acres

0-49,999 [
50,000-99,999 O
100,000-199,999 L[]
200,000-399,999 [
400,000 & over [

Puerto Rico

South S

»7



Figure 3

Trends in Foreign Holdings of Agricultural
Land by Type of Use For the Period 2000-2010



Figure 3

Trends in Foreign Holdings of Agricultural Land
by Type of Use For the Period 2000-2010
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Reports 1 Through 9



REPORT 1

STATE

ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII
IDAHO
ILLINOIS
INDIANA
IOWA
KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK

NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND

SOUTH CAROLINA

SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING
PUERTO RICO

TOTAL

U.S. AGRICULTURAL LANDHOLDINGS OF FOREIGN INVESTORS
BY STATE AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2010

TOTAL LAND
AREA OF STATE
(ACRES) 1/

32,476,160
366,048,640
72,726,400
33,323,520
99,813,760
66,379,520
3,100,800
1,250,560
34,513,280
37,059,840
4,110,720
52,958,080
35,573,760
22,954,880
35,756,160
52,361,600
25,425,920
27,879,680
19,751,680
6,255,360
5,017,600
36,354,560
50,950,400
30,020,480
44,087,040
93,153,280
49,198,080
70,288,640
5,739,520
4,746,880
77,667,840
30,216,960
31,175,040
44,144,640
26,206,720
43,946,880
61,438,080
28,682,880
668,800
19,269,760
48,566,400
26,378,880
167,550,080
52,572,160
5,920,000
25,340,160
42,588,160
15,409,920
34,758,400
62,144,000
NA

2,263,922,560

PRIVATELY HELD

AGRICULTURAL LAND

(ACRES) 2/3/

28,760,792
57,446,991
7,833,746
28,129,519
41,823,058
36,521,116
1,516,094
920,172
21,849,568
30,823,101
1,803,038
15,889,108
30,536,400
19,752,052
33,340,369
49,188,971
22,089,269
23,870,712
17,955,835
4,260,408
2,306,458
24,098,445
34,530,621
26,201,244
36,030,827
54,197,503
45,610,153
9,753,158
4,251,738
1,969,337
33,526,570
22,328,715
25,115,607
38,548,498
21,566,008
38,326,752
25,420,956
20,388,401
307,509
15,570,166
37,939,910
21,324,793
153,626,848
11,438,482
5,029,649
20,577,489
22,014,053
13,238,151
25,855,696
25,067,954
NA

1,290,472,010

FOREIGN HELD

AGRICULTURAL LAND

(ACRES)

1,533,129
270,325
248,084
746,892
976,438
931,570

1,269
2,676

1,004,380
863,215
158,874

87,230
257,414
122,999
120,513
334,295

62,377
916,027

2,638,864

46,109

1,829
791,445
239,675
587,236
111,853
491,516

26,216
505,615

12,860

14,108
880,052
303,860
433,277

50,338
348,144
232,833
671,449
198,844

15
385,547

80,120
363,792

2,713,573

86,559

84,861

98,389

1,154,164

68,743
116,036
317,766

760

22,694,155

PROPORTION OF
FOREIGN HELD

TO PRIVATELY HELD
AGRICULTURAL LAND

(PERCENT)

ZO—'OOU’IOI—'OI—'I—‘ON%!—‘NOHOHHNOOU‘IOOONOMOI—'»&UOOOOOOGJN#OONNNMOUI

- e e e e e P . .
QWP UINDUTJOOINUVURONANNRE IR ANIWNRFRFOUVWNNWRRPIOWIdPOANOUIOOAWRAWINDUW

[y
[oe]

1/ APPROXIMATE LAND AREA AS ESTABLISHED BY THE BUREAU OF THE CENSUS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
2000 CENSUS OF POPULATION (U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE) .

2/ PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE BASED ON UNPUBLISHED DATA, RUBEN LUBOWSKI,
RES. SERV.,
3/ TOTAL LAND AREA MINUS FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL;
TRANSPORTATION; AND URBAN LANDS.

FROM GEN. SERV. ADM.,

2002.

NA = NOT AVAILABLE

NEG = NEGLIGIBLE

U.S. DEPT. AG., ECON.

INDIAN TRUST; RURAL

INCLUDES FOREST LAND, PASTURE LAND, CROPLAND, RANGE,
AND MISCELLANEOUS LAND. ESTIMATES OF URBAN AND RURAL TRANSPORTATION LANDS ARE FROM U.S.
DEPT. AG., ECON. RES. SERV., 2006, AND ESTIMATES OF FEDERAL AND OTHER PUBLIC LANDS ARE

2001, AND NATRL. RESR. CONV. SERV.,

2000 RESPECTIVELY.



REPORT 1A COMPARISON OF U.S. AGRICULTURAL LANDHOLDINGS OF FOREIGN INVESTORS
BY STATE AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2009 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2010

FOREIGN HELD FOREIGN HELD DIFFERENCE IN
AGRICULTURAL LAND AGRICULTURAL LAND ACREAGE BETWEEN
FEBRUARY 28, 2009 FEBRUARY 28, 2010 2009 AND 2010
STATE (ACRES) (ACRES) (ACRES +/-)

ALABAMA 1,453,441 1,533,129 79,688
ALASKA 270,325 270,325 0
ARIZONA 247,824 248,084 260
ARKANSAS 688,117 746,892 58,775
CALIFORNIA 974,910 976,438 1,528
COLORADO 856,596 931,570 74,974
CONNECTICUT 1,269 1,269 0
DELAWARE 2,676 2,676 0
FLORIDA 1,004,360 1,004,380 20
GEORGIA 836,525 863,215 26,690
HAWAII 158,874 158,874 0
IDAHO 87,195 87,230 35
ILLINOIS 174,493 257,414 82,921
INDIANA 47,750 122,999 75,249
IOWA 65,952 120,513 54,561
KANSAS 256,632 334,295 77,663
KENTUCKY 58,723 62,377 3,654
LOUISIANA 948,186 916,027 -32,159
MAINE 2,820,916 2,638,864 -182,052
MARYLAND 46,109 46,109 0
MASSACHUSETTS 1,829 1,829 0
MICHIGAN 767,774 791,445 23,671
MINNESOTA 239,469 239,675 206
MISSISSIPPI 520,731 587,236 66,505
MISSOURI 80,856 111,853 30,997
MONTANA 486,282 491,516 5,234
NEBRASKA 15,108 26,216 11,108
NEVADA 505,615 505,615 0
NEW HAMPSHIRE 12,860 12,860 0
NEW JERSEY 14,056 14,108 52
NEW MEXICO 880,053 880,052 -1
NEW YORK 298,159 303,860 5,701
NORTH CAROLINA 435,748 433,277 -2,471
NORTH DAKOTA 50,338 50,338 0
OHIO 161,282 348,144 186,862
OKLAHOMA 125,522 232,833 107,311
OREGON 774,824 671,449 -103,375
PENNSYLVANIA 190,069 198,844 8,775
RHODE ISLAND 15 15 0
SOUTH CAROLINA 385,167 385,547 380
SOUTH DAKOTA 78,960 80,120 1,160
TENNESSEE 265,355 363,792 98,437
TEXAS 2,577,782 2,713,573 135,791
UTAH 88,024 86,559 -1,465
VERMONT 87,066 84,861 -2,205
VIRGINIA 116,635 98,389 -18,246
WASHINGTON 1,128,494 * 1,154,164 25,670
WEST VIRGINIA 54,385 68,743 14,358
WISCONSIN 62,899 116,036 53,137
WYOMING 291,886 317,766 25,880
PUERTO RICO 760 760 0
GRAND TOTAL 21,698,876 22,694,155 995,279

* REFLECTS CORRECTED 2009 DATA.
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